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The State of Texas vs. Caldwell, Corey Lee
Arrests Status: In Custody

Race: B Sex:M  D.O.B.: 8-16-1975 Ht: 5°9” Wgt: 230 Hair Blk Eyes Brn
Residence Address: 3304 Judge Dupree Drive, Dallas, Texas 75241

Business Address: N/A ‘

Name of Business: N/A DL No.: | State: Tx

Complainant: _

Date of Offense: 2-13-2015  Date Complaint Filed: 2-14-2015
Warrant of Arrest Issued to: Coppell Police Department

IN THE NAME OF THE STATE OF TEXAS TO ANY SHERIFF OR OTHER PEACE
OFFICER OF THE STATE OF TEXAS — GREETINGS:

YOU ARE HEREBY COMMANDED to take instanter the body of:

Corey Lee Caldwell
Herein after called the accused, and him safely keep so that he may be dealt with according to
law, and to hold the accused to answer to the State of Texas for an offense against the laws of the
said State, namely: :
Burglary of a Habitation
of which Felony 2 offense he is accused by written complainant made under oath that has been
presented to me and that is by this reference incorporated herein for all purposes.

WITNESS BY SIGNATURE THIS | ¥ DAY OF

DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS

Return:
Came to hand this the j ay of Eg brag~s
And executed this the ay of __Foelpeuley




THE STATE OF TEXAS } _
} AFFIDAVIT FOR ARREST WARRANT

COUNTY OF DALLAS }

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared the
undersigned affiant who, after being duly sworn by me, on oath stated:

i f )
My name is KPW\ L (k:c‘\/a» , and I am a peace officer of the City of
Coppell, Dallas County, Texas.

I have good reason to believe that on or about the 13% day of February, 2015, one
Corey Lee Caldwell

did then and there in the City of Coppell, Dallas County, Texas, commit the offense of :
Burglary of a Habitation
a violation of Section 30.02, Texas Penal Code, a Felony 2.

My belief is based upon the following facts and information:\Walk¢ W‘)w\' Peace Officer of the
Coppell Police Department, who participated in the investigation of the alleged offense,
furnished to me, the Affiant, on February /74 , 2015, the following information:

On Friday, 2-13-15, officers from the Dallas Police Department and the Plano Police
Department were conducting surveillance on Corey Caldwell and Winston Riden, who were
burglary suspects in multiple offenses in both cities. Riden and Caldwell were driving a Black
2010 Lincoln MKZ bearing Texas license plate DHK1928. Officers followed the suspects to
Ole’s restaurant at 600 E Sandy Lake Rd in Coppell at approximately 6 p.m.

A DPS helicopter piloted by R. Ragan and co-piloted by S. Emery, had arrived by this time
and picked up the surveillance on the suspect’s vehicle as they left the restaurant at
approximately 6:40 p.m. The suspects left the restaurant and proceeded to the neighborhood
directly south of the restaurant. DPS stated that they observed a suspect, later identified as
Caldwell, exit the vehicle at approximately 6:45 p.m, into the south alley of 7 Hawk. The
other suspect, Riden, who was driving the vehicle, returned to the parking lot in front of Ole’s at
600 E Sandy Lake Rd.

The DPS helicopter which is equipped with Forward Looking Infrared (FLIR), observed
Caldwell attempt to gain access to multiple houses. At approximately 7:20 p.m., DPS observed
Caldwell jump the fence into the backyard of 7lllMeadowlark Ln. Caldwell appeared to be
attempting to gain access to the residence by the back door and back windows. DPS could not
see if Caldwell made entry due to the angles and line of sight during their surveillance orbit.
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After leaving the 7H Meadowlark addressg‘ al@wb _]utﬂ'ped into the backyard of the
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residence next door, 7jjMeadowlark Ln, atg wﬁmygti]zz‘ ).p.m. DPS observed Caldwell
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attempting to gain access to the residence at this address also but due to the line of sight during
surveillance orbit they could not see Caldwell make entry.

After leaving the Meadowlark address, Caldwell was observed going to multiple
addresses, but it did not seem any offense was attempted. At approximately 7:45 p.m., Caldwell
went to 7-Villawood Ln and jumped the fence into the backyard of the residence. DPS
observed Caldwell break the glass backdoor and enter the residence. While Caldwell was in the
residence, Dallas, Plano, and Coppell Officers setup a perimeter around the residence. Dallas PD
Officers Childers and D. Baker and Plano Officer Krantz were in the back of the location.
Caldwell attempted to exit the residence through the garage. As the garage door was raising
Officer Childers yelled, “Police, Corey get on the ground”. Caldwell fled the garage through a
side door into the backyard at which time he was taken into custody by Plano officer Krantz and
Dallas Officer Childers. After AP Caldwell was taken into custody he made the res gestae
statement to Officer Childers stating, “The guy that with me is up at the..” Officer Childers
could not understand the location that Caldwell stated. Riden was taken into custody at the
parking lot of 600 E Sandy Lake Rd. by Dallas PD officers S. Baker, Massey, and Coppell PD.

A search incident to arrest of Caldwell’s person revealed flashlight, gloves, flat screwdriver,
ski mask, a cellular phone, numerous pieces of assorted jewelry, and a black Polo sock that had
contained jewelry.

A canvass of the area confirmed that burglaries had occurred at: 7 [} Villawood Lane,
Coppell, Dallas County, Texas 75019; 7l Meadowlark Lane, Coppell, Dallas County, Texas
75019; and 7] Meadowlark Lane, Coppell, Dallas County, Texas 75019.

At 7EMeadowlark Lane, the back door to the master bedroom was kicked in. Detectives
observed a place on the fence, by the garage, where the wood was disturbed and it appeared
Caldwell jumped the fence to gain access to the backyard. The only places it appeared that
Caldwell went through were the master bedroom and bathroom. Drawers were opened and items
- were found to be disturbed, indicating that Caldwell was searching for property to steal. The
victim, || ENEEEEE did not immediately notice any items missing. Detectives observed
another place on the wooden fence where the fence appeared to be freshly disturbed, indicating
an area where Caldwell jumped the fence into the backyard of 7ff] Meadowlark Ln.

At 7IMeadowlark Lane, the back door to the garage, facing to the west, had a fresh pry
mark next to the door knob that was consistent with the use of a screwdriver. Inside the
residence, detectives noticed a Fossil watch laying on the floor next to the stairs and two
bracelets laying on the ground near the dining table. On the dining table was a jewelry box that
was open and had jewelry laying on the table next to the box that had obviously been removed
from the drawers and top of the jewelry box. There was a black Tory Burch handbag in the
hallway leading to the backdoor to the garage. Inside the Tory Burch handbag was one square
diamond earring and one earring with a black ball on the end. There was a single black Polo
sock laying on the floor of the garage a couple feet from the backdoor to the garage. Due to the
victims being out of town, detectives spoke with tl\lg@gjg&im’fyia facetime on a cellular phone.
The victims advised the black Tory Burch hand\]pz‘t ) hz’ld\’ﬁeen;j‘%}he master bedroom closet. The
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ball was missing. The husband, Thomas - advised the black Polo sock located on
the garage floor belonged to him and was from the bedroom.

Detectives learned that while Caldwell was inside of 7JlMeadowlark Lane, the surveillance
officers advised sirens started to be heard in the area and Caldwell came outside in a hurry.
Officers advised Caldwell looked around and saw a fire truck go by and then went back inside
the residence. This explains the watch, bracelets, and Tory Burch handbag laying on the floor in
different places, because it appeared that Caldwell had left in a hurry at one point. Furthermore,
when Caldwell was arrested, he was in possession of the following items that were stolen from
78 Meadowlark Lane; the matching black Polo sock belonging to [Nl the other stolen
square diamond earring; and the other stolen earring with a black ball. Lastly, the screwdriver in
Caldwell’s pocket at the time of his arrest, is consistent with the pry mark on the exterior door,
on the west side, to the garage.

At 7Jll Villawood Lane, the rear door to the sunroom had a small glass window broken out in
order to gain access to the house by reaching inside and unlocking the door. The broken glass
square had a pry mark on the wooden frame that appeared to be consistent with the use of a
screwdriver by Caldwell. Caldwell entered the sunroom and then straight into the master
bedroom and bathroom, where drawers were opened and jewelry was missing. Caldwell was
apprehended trying to escape from the Villawood residence. The screwdriver in Caldwell’s
possession is also consistent with the pry mark on the back door, next to the broken glass
window square.

Based on the totality of the circumstances described above, Caldwell entered the above
described three residences with the intent to commit a theft and was successful on at least two of
the three attempts. Thus, Caldwell will be charged accordingly with three counts of Burglary of
a Habitation, one count for each of the three residences described above.

I believe this information furnished by a fellow Peace Officer is credible.

WHEREFORE, Affiant requests that est warrant be issued for the above accused
individual in accordance with law.

[}

/

AFFIAN

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO BEFORE ME on the 1Y day of labwog ,2015.
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MAGISTRATE’S DETERMINATION OF PROBABLE CAUSE

Onthis | H day of_IJJM

, 2015, the undersigned Magistrate
hereby acknowledges that he/she has examined theJabove affidavit and has determined that
probable cause exists for the issuance of an arre
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st warrant for the individual accused herein.
by (73 ) D‘ ‘#
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